AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL MEETING
City of High Point
Municipal Office Building
City Council Chambers
October 18, 2022
4:00 P.M.
1. Call To Order
2. Approval Of Minutes
2.I. June 9, 2022 Board Of Adjustment Regular Meeting
3. Hearing Items
3.I. LeoTerra Development, 4290 Pelican Street, VR-22-02
The applicant
has filed a 3-foot 11.16-inch variance from the required Residential Single Family – 5 (R-5)
20-foot rear residential structure setback to allow a single family detached dwelling to be
located within the rear setback.
This application references Section 3.3.3.B R-5 Dimensional Standards, of the High Point
Development Ordinance and is filed pursuant to Section 2.4.16, Variances, of the
Development Ordinance.
Documents:
DRAFT STAFF REPORT FULL VR-22-02.PDF
4. New Business
4.I. Regular Meeting Date And Time Conflict - Potential Date Change
5. Adjournment

CITY OF HIGH POINT
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE CASE 22-02
October 18, 2022
Request
Owner:

Applicant:
LeoTerra Development
Proposal:

DR Horton, Inc.
Relevant Ordinance Section:

A request for a 3-foot 11.16-inch variance
from the required Residential Single Family –
5 (R-5) 20-foot rear residential structure
setback to allow a single family detached
dwelling to be located within the rear setback.

This application references Section 3.3.3.B.
Dimensional Standards of the City of High
Point Development Ordinance regarding the
minimum rear setback standard for a principal
structure in the R-5 District outside the Core
City area.

Site Information
Location:
4290 Pelican Street
Site Dimensions and
A 6,971 square foot lot at the northern cul-de-sac of Pelican Street.
Acreage:
The has a variable width and length as it abuts the cul-de-sac of
Pelican Street. The lot has a 54.74-foot curving street frontage, a
95.01-foot-long northern property line, a 109.76-foot-long
southern property line and a 96.58-foot-long eastern or rear
property line. At its midpoint the lot’s depth is approximately 88
feet.
Physical Characteristics: The lot has a relatively flat terrain and then slopes down at the rear
setback line toward the Erynndale common area.
Improvements:
Graded lot created in December 2021
Current Zoning:
Residential Single Family – 5 (R-5) District, Outside Core City
Current Land Use:
Undeveloped – Proposed Single Family Detached Dwelling
North:
South:
East:
West:

Adjacent Property Zoning and Current Land Use
Residential Single Family-5 (R-5) District
Single Family Detached Dwelling
Residential Single Family-5 (R-5) District
Single Family Detached Dwelling
Residential Single Family-5 (R-5) District
Common Area
Residential Single Family-5 (R-5) District
Single Family Detached Dwelling
(across Pelican Street)
Additional Facts, Observations and Circumstances of the Case

Site Conditions and Improvements
 The subject site is an undeveloped lot with a R-5 District zoning designation. This is an
irregular trapezoidal-shaped lot with a variable width and variable length along the Pelican St
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Variance Case 22-02
LeoTerra Development

cul-de-sac, and has a depth of approximately 88 feet at its midpoint. The recorded plat depicts
most of the lots along Pelican Street with a depth ranging between 128 - 140 feet.
The Erynndale preliminary subdivision plan was approved by the Technical Review
Committee (TRC) on November 9, 2019. This lot has the smallest lot area within Phase 1 of
the subdivision and benefited from the Lot Area Averaging exception within Section 3.3.3.B
of the Development Ordinance, which reads [lots] “May be between 75% and 125% of the
district minimum lot area, provided the development as a whole maintains an average lot area
that equals or exceeds the district minimum (See Section 10.2.3 C.2 Lot Area Averaging).”
There are two (2) lots within Phase 2 that have smaller lot areas than Lot 124.
This lot was platted in August 2021 as part of the Erynndale Subdivision (Plat Book 208 Page
75) in the same configuration as was shown on the approved preliminary plan.
This lot has a 20’ sanitary sewer easement centered on its southern property line
This is a developing subdivision consisting of single family detached dwellings.

Development Ordinance Requirements
 The R-5 District requires a minimum width of 50 feet for interior lots.
 The R-5 District requires a minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet.
 The R-5 District requires a minimum 25-foot front street setback, 5-foot side setback and a 20foot rear yard setback.
Residential Construction request
 The applicant proposes to apply for a Residential Construction (RC) permit to construct a new
single family detached dwelling on the undeveloped lot. The proposed residential dwelling
would have a width of 50 feet, length of between 35-45 feet, and would have a rear setback of
16.07 feet as shown on Attachment 4 (Erynndale Lot 124 Sketch).
 The R-5 District requires a 20-foot rear setback.
 The applicant is seeking a 3-foot 11.16-inch variance to the rear setback standards.
 All other dimensional standards of the R-5 District would be met.
Findings
A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence presented by the applicant persuades it to
reach each of the following conclusions:






Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.
The hardship results from the conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the
basis for granting a variance.
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting
of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
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LeoTerra Development

Staff Analysis and Comment
This is a request by LeoTerra Development to allow a 3-foot 11.16-inch variance to the rear yard
setback in order to facilitate the construction of a single family detached dwelling.
Due to being a lot abutting a cul-de-sac, Lot 124 is not a typical rectangular shaped lot. However,
the lot does appear to have sufficient land area for the construction of a 2,000 square foot
rectangular shaped single family detached dwelling (footprint).
The setback standards of the Development Ordinance seek to provide reasonable separation
between a residential dwelling and surrounding properties, as well as uniformity of residential
dwelling location. This uniformity of residential dwelling location ensures a neighborhood
character and a predictability for property owners and prospective buyers.
Preliminary Conclusions
The preliminary conclusions below are an application of facts, observations and circumstances
associated with this request to the required findings, and are based on the sum of information
available to staff as of the preparation date of this report. This information includes the application
and exhibits prepared by the applicant, as well as observation, data, and analysis. It is meant to
provide interpretive assistance. The Board should draw its own conclusions that are based upon
the entirety of testimony and material evidence presented at the hearing.

Unnecessary hardship would
result from the strict
application of the ordinance.

Staff cannot provide that unnecessary hardship would result
from the strict application of the ordinance as this is a new
subdivision that utilized the lot area averaging exception
provided in Section 3.3.3.B of the Development Ordinance.
Staff cannot provide that the property owner does not have
reasonable use of the property without the variance. The
applicant must convince the Board that meeting the
Development Ordinance requirements will impose a
hardship. The applicant’s argument must convince the Board
that there are not other practical home configurations that
would meet the setback requirements.

While the lot does have a sanitary sewer easement along its
southern property line, and the eastern lot line is configured
The hardship results from the due to lots not being permitted to encroach within surface
conditions that are peculiar to water buffers; the hardship appears to exist solely due to the
size, design and layout of the proposed single family
the property, such as
location, size, or topography. detached dwelling and is not strictly due to the lot’s
configuration.
The hardship did not result
from actions taken by the

The lot was designed by the applicant and its engineer to
have a smaller than permitted lot area through the lot area
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applicant or the property
owner.

The requested variance is
consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and
substantial justice is
achieved.

Variance Case 22-02
LeoTerra Development

averaging exception provided in Section 3.3.3.B of the
Development Ordinance. The intent to construct a home that
is not able to meet setbacks, instead of a home with a smaller
footprint (2,000sf or less), is a self-created hardship created
by the applicant and property owner. It can be argued that
any hardship has been created by the desire to construct a
larger home than the lot and district setbacks allow.
Additional testimony by the applicant regarding other
alternative designs evaluated is needed. Without reviewing
possible alternatives from the applicant, especially any that
meet all setbacks, the Board is at a disadvantage to determine
whether the applicant has adequately, and in good faith,
made an attempt to comply with current dimensional
standards before seeking a variance.
Staff would note that the lot is separated from other
residential properties at its rear property line by an
approximately 250-foot-wide area of land (common area)
associated with the Erynndale Subdivision, Peaceford
Meadows Subdivision, and Walnut Creek Subdivisions. A
reduction in setback will not visually impact or crowd upon
an adjacent residential property.
The residential zoning districts are intended to provide a
healthy and safe environment in which to live and recreate.
More specifically, they are intended to “…Ensure adequate
light, air, privacy, and recreation and open space areas for
each dwelling; and Provide for residential housing choice,
affordability, and diversity with varying housing densities,
types, and designs, including accessory dwelling units where
appropriate”, among other purpose and intent statements.
Staff does not concur with the applicant’s assessment that
the variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent
of the Development Ordinance.

Summary Statement

The Board may wish to take into account the following:
 This lot was established in 2021. The applicant had the
ability to reduce the number of lots in order to provide
more area for Lot 124 if the lot area was an issue or
reconfigure the cul-de-sac location to allow a more even
lot area distribution.
 Due to a very uniform setback requirement, granting of
the variance might interrupt the character of the
neighborhood. With the testimony and evidence offered
by the applicant and any person with standing, the Board
should weigh if the need for the home size and limited
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design variation outweighs adherence to the
Development Ordinance and the overall public good.
A number of subdivisions, most recently Rich Fork
Heights and Canter Creek among others, have single
family detached dwelling cul-de-sac lots that are
adjacent to surface water buffers or floodplains. If a rear
setback variance is approved in this case it may create a
precedent that may affect other similarly designed
subdivisions.
Approval of this request may set precedent, leading to
support of other variance requests where it is not
demonstrated that there is an unnecessary hardship.
Report Preparation

This report was prepared by Planning and Development Department staff member Samuel G.
Hinnant, CZO & CFM, Senior Planner, and reviewed by Chris Andrews, AICP, Development
Administrator.
Attachments:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Location Map
Variance Application
Variance Required Findings
Erynndale Lot 124 Sketch (Plot Plan)
Section 3.3.3.B of the Development Ordinance
GIS Measure – Lot 124 Erynndale
Erynndale Approved Preliminary Plan (SD)
Erynndale Final Plat PB 208 PG 75
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ATTACHMENT 1 - LOCATION MAP
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E

VARIANCE REQUEST: VR-22-02

BLACKBERRY BROOK TR

SADDLEWOOD CLUB DR

ATTACHMENT 2 - APPLICATION

ATTACHMENT 3 - APPLICANTS REQUIRED FINDINGS
Required Findings – Lot 124 Erynnale Variance (Rear Setback) – Case: SD-19-0011

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.


There is a specific lineup of homes offered in Erynndale to create a consistent and harmonious
neighborhood feel. Of the home products offered in Erynndale, we are proposing the smallest
home, in regard to depth, for Lot 124 that is available in the neighborhood. Using a smaller
home product that is not offered anywhere else in the community to fit the required setbacks
will negatively affect the home values of the existing homes and create an inconsistent and
unharmonious neighborhood feel.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.


For Lot 124, there is a sewer easement on the southside of the lot that cannot be encroached
upon, which limits the ability to shift the lot. There is a 100 year Flood Plain in the rear of Lot
124 and High Point does not allow single family lots to extend into the Flood Plain, so the lot
cannot be extended. This house being a cul-de-sac lot also decreases the available lot depth as
the roadway bulbs out into the lot.

3. The hardship does not result from actions taken by the applicant or property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as self created hardship.


The home builder purchased the lot that had received final site plan and plat approval from High
Point and believed that would be sufficient to construct the products offered in this community.

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance, such that
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.


The spirit of the rear setback for residential properties is to provide spacing between other
residential properties to allow for appropriate natural light, clearance for access for emergency
responders, and not overcrowd adjacent properties. The rear property line of Lot 124 (parcel
number: 235107) in Erynndale is 290 feet from the existing rear property line of the home
(parcel number: 210287) that backs up to it. SEE ATTACHED. Granting a variance to allow the
home on Lot 124 in Erynndale to reduce the rear setback by 3.93 feet will have no impact on the
spirit of the rear setback.

ATTACHMENT 4 - LOT 124 PLOT PLAN

ATTACHMENT 5 - Section 3.3.3.B of the Development Ordinance

3.3.3. Residential Single Family ‐ 5 (R‐5)

Minimum Lot Area (square feet)
Minimum Development Size (acres)
Maximum Density (units/acre)
Minimum Lot Width (feet) [5]

All Other Uses

SF Attached &
Multi‐family

Duplex

SF Detached

All Other Uses

SF Attached &
Multi‐family

Duplex

REFERENCE #

STANDARD

A. DISTRICT PURPOSE
The R‐5 district is established to accommodate principally single‐family detached dwellings developed at a density of 5 units an
acre that is served by public water and sewer. Complimentary uses such as open space, schools, utilities, religious institutions, and
recreational facilities are also allowed. District regulations discourage uses that interfere with the development of residential
development or that is detrimental to the residential nature of the district.
B. DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
OUTSIDE
INSIDE
CORE CITY AREA
CORE CITY AREA
SF Detached

R‐5
RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT

7,000 [1]
n/a
15,000
7,000 [2]
10,000 [2]
15,000 [3]
15,000
n/a
5
n/a
n/a
n/a
5 [4]
n/a
n/a
Interior lot
50
n/a
75 + [6]
50
50 [2]
80
50
Corner lot
60
70
60 [2]
70
Minimum Street Setback (feet)
Front
25
n/a
20
25
25 [2]
25 [2]
Side
15
15 [2]
Minimum Side Setback (feet)
5
n/a
n/a
5 [2]
n/a
Minimum Rear Setback (feet)
20
n/a
10 [2]
Minimum Perimeter Setback (feet)
n/a
n/a
20
n/a
15
20
Maximum Building Height (feet)
50
n/a
50
50
[1] May be between 75% and 125% of the district minimum lot area, provided the development as a whole maintains an average lot area that equals or exceeds the district minimum (See Section 10.2.3 C.2 Lot Area
Averaging).
[2] At applicant's option, may be reduced to the lesser of: zoning district minimum or between 75% and 125% of the average for lots on the same block face (See Section 10.2.3 D, Dimensional Standards in the Core City).
[3] Minimum development size.
[4] The maximum number of attached dwelling units per structure is 2.
[5] All development shall comply with the City's Driveway Ordinance requirements.
[6] For developments with more than 3 units, minimum lot width is increased by 5 feet per unit up to a maximum width of 120 feet.
(Ord. No. 7266/17‐08 , § 32, 1‐17‐2017; Ord. No. 7415/18‐44 , § 3.C, 5‐21‐2018)

Created: 2021‐05‐03 12:43:42 [EST]

(Supp. No. 6)
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ATTACHMENT 6 - GIS Measure Lot 124 Erynndale (Submitted by Applicant)

ATTACHMENT 7 - Erynndale Approved Preliminary Plan (SD)

Street and Utility Plan and
Profile drawings and
Erosion and Sedimentation
Control Plan shall be
submitted for review and
approval prior to beginning
construction on this site.

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:23 am, Nov 04, 2019

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:24 am, Nov 04, 2019

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:24 am, Nov 04, 2019

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:25 am, Nov 04, 2019

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:25 am, Nov 04, 2019

By G. Lee Burnette, AICP at 11:25 am, Nov 04, 2019

ATTACHMENT 8 - Erynndale Final Plat

